

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Applicant,

v.

JOSEPH CLIFTON SMITH,
Respondent.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY
THE MANDATE PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Counsel of Record

Robert M. Overing*

Beth Jackson Hughes

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ALABAMA

501 Washington Avenue

P.O. Box 300152

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152

(334) 242-7300

Edmund.Lacour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Applicant

June 20, 2023

*Admitted to the California bar. Supervised
by members of the Alabama bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE APPLICATION.....	7
I. There is a Reasonable Probability That the Court Will Grant Certiorari and Reverse the Eleventh Circuit Decision.....	8
A. The Court will likely reverse because the Eighth Amendment does not require a court assessing intellectual functioning to rely exclusively on an offender’s lowest IQ score.....	9
B. The Court will likely reverse because the Eighth Amendment does not require a court assessing intellectual functioning to presume that an offender’s IQ falls at the bottom of an IQ score’s error range.....	13
II. Denial of a Stay Would Likely Cause Irreparable Harm to the State.....	19
III. Smith Would Not Be Harmed By A Stay.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v. Dretke</i> , 150 F. App'x 329 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 36 U.S. 304 (2003).....	1–4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Autry v. Estelle</i> , 64 U.S. 1301 (1983).....	18
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 66 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	10
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 25 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	19
<i>California v. Harris</i> , 468 U.S. 1303 (1984).....	20
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012).....	8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	7
<i>Cumbo v. Eyman</i> , 409 F.2d 400 (9th Cir. 1969)	20
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002).....	4, 6

<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 795 So.2d 842 (Ala. 2001).....	3
<i>Fair v. Bowen</i> , 885 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984).....	20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	8–14, 16–18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017).....	19
<i>Ledford v. Warden</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016)	11, 15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	7
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 17

<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	8–10, 12–14, 17, 18
<i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	12
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	12
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> (“ <i>Smith I</i> ”), 71 So. 3d 12 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> (“ <i>Smith II</i> ”), No. 05-0474-CG-M, 2013 WL 5446032 (S.D. Ala. 2013)	4
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> (“ <i>Smith III</i> ”), 620 F. App’x 734 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Smith v. Dunn</i> (“ <i>Smith IV</i> ”), No. 05-00474-CG, 2021 WL 3666808 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 17, 2021)	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> (“ <i>Smith V</i> ”), 67 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 12, 14–17
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 534 U.S. 872 (2001).....	3

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 795 So.2d 788 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	3
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 239 (Ala. 2007).....	4
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Deleveaux</i> , 205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D.N.J. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 10 F.4th 1179 (11th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977).....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	2

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 22.....	2
Supreme Court Rule 23.....	2

Other Authorities

Presumption, Black's Law Dictionary 1376 (10th ed. 2014)14
